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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr G Fitzjohn

	Scheme
	Countrywide plc Pension Scheme Defined Benefits Section (the “Scheme”)

	Respondents
	Aon Hewitt (“Aon”)
BlackRock Life Limited (“BlackRock”)
Countrywide plc 
Mercer Ltd (“Mercer”)
Trustees of the Countrywide plc Pension Scheme (the “Scheme Trustees”)


Subject

Mr Fitzjohn has complained that following an agreement that he transfer funds away from the Countrywide plc Defined Benefits Scheme his instructions that these were to be invested in a Cash fund were not adhered to.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Mercer because it failed to pass on Mr Fitzjohn’s investment instructions to BlackRock.
The complaint should be upheld against Aon because as adviser to Countrywide plc it failed to ensure that there was a robust process in place for Mr Fitzjohn to effectively communicate his investment instructions to BlackRock.

The complaint should be upheld against BlackRock because it failed to provide a suitable transfer application form to enable Mr Fitzjohn to effectively communicate his investment instructions.
The complaint is not upheld against Countrywide plc and the Scheme Trustees as they carried out their responsibilities correctly by employing advisers whose expertise and guidance they followed.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Fitzjohn was a member of the Scheme which had been closed to future Defined Benefit accrual since 31 December 2003. Mr Fitzjohn therefore had a deferred pension entitlement in the Scheme relating to his service and pensionable pay up to that date.

2. On 2 May 2008 Countrywide plc wrote to Mr Fitzjohn regarding the Scheme. It said that it wanted to bring more certainty to the future funding of the Scheme and that to be able to meet these objectives it had consulted with the Scheme Trustees and its advisers. The approach it was proposing which it said satisfied these objectives was to offer members the opportunity to transfer their entitlement on enhanced terms to a pension scheme of their choosing.
3. Countrywide offered a default arrangement, called the Countrywide plc Group Personal Pension Scheme, with BlackRock for members who wished to transfer.

4. A ‘factsheet’ on BlackRock stationery issued with Countrywide plc’s letter provided details of the Countrywide plc Group Personal Pension Scheme and in particular the investment options. Under the heading ‘Self Select’ it said “Alternatively, your adviser will be able to select the funds into which your transfer value will be invested”. The factsheet went on to set out the range of funds from which the selection could be made which included the BlackRock Cash Fund #1.

5. Mr Fitzjohn decided to accept Countrywide’s offer and on 16 June 2008 he completed an Acceptance Form.
6. Mr Fitzjohn nominated Origen Financial Services Limited (“Origen”) to act as his financial adviser.
7. Mr Fitzjohn decided to transfer to the Countrywide plc Group Personal Pension Scheme.

8. On 30 June 2008 Countrywide wrote to Mr Fitzjohn to acknowledge receipt of his application. It said that it would “now arrange for the transfer monies to be paid into the scheme you have nominated”. It also asked that a number of outstanding documents be returned to Aon.

9. On 16 July 2008 Origen faxed a copy of the completed transfer application and signed discharge form to Aon. As Mr Fitzjohn was out of the country at the time it said that the original forms would follow shortly after his return.

10. In its letter Origen said “There is no where to elect where to invest the funds but the transfer should be placed in the cash fund initially”.

11. On 18 July 2008 Aon wrote to Mercer. It said “I enclose a copy of the fax which was received by me from Origen in respect of Mr Fitzjohn…”
12. On 28 July 2008 Origen wrote to Mercer enclosing the original application form signed by Mr Fitzjohn. On this form he had written “Funds to be invested in the CASH FUND”.

13. On 5 August 2008 Mercer wrote to BlackRock. It said “We have been advised by Origen to proceed with the transfer of this member’s [Mr Fitzjohn] benefits from Countrywide plc Pension Scheme to the BlackRock Group Personal Pension Scheme”. The letter went on to detail the value of the funds being transferred which totalled £539,749.00.
14. An email from BlackRock to Aon dated 18 August 2008 said that “some paperwork” and money had been received in respect of Mr Fitzjohn’s transfer but that it had been unable to invest the money as a completed transfer application form had not been received.
15. Aon responded by email later the same day. It attached a copy of the transfer application faxed on 16 July 2008 and said that the original had been sent to Mercer “who should have forwarded it to you”.

16. A similar exchange of emails took place between BlackRock and Mercer with Mercer responding on 19 August 2008 with a copy of the faxed application form.

17. On 28 August 2008 BlackRock wrote to Mr Fitzjohn to confirm that it had received his transfer value. It said that “This amount has been invested in your Account with effect from 19 August 2008”.

18. On 1 September 2008 Origen wrote to BlackRock enclosing a letter of authority signed by Mr Fitzjohn. It  requested information regarding Mr Fitzjohn’s account under the Countrywide plc Group Personal Pension Scheme including details of where the funds were invested.
19. BlackRock replied on 8 September 2008 enclosing a policy information sheet. This document showed that Mr Fitzjohn’s funds were invested approximately 50% in the ‘DC 50/50 Global Growth’ fund and 50% in the ‘LGIM Global Equity 50/50’ fund.

20. On 16 October 2008 Origen wrote to BlackRock. It said “Further to our earlier telephone conversation I would confirm that the transfer value should have been invested in the cash fund as instructed”. A copy of the application form and the fax to Aon dated 16 July 2008 was enclosed. The letter concluded by asking BlackRock to investigate the reason why the funds had not been invested as instructed and to confirm that the position had been rectified.
21. On 21 October 2008 Aon wrote to Mercer to ask for confirmation that they had received the original BlackRock transfer payment application for Mr Fitzjohn which had been sent on 28 July 2008 and the date on which the fully completed application had been sent to BlackRock.

22. Mercer responded on 12 November 2008. It said “I can confirm that we received the discharge form you sent to us. I am unsure as to whether the form was included with the paperwork sent to Blackrock with the transfer cheque…”
23. On 12 November 2008 BlackRock wrote to Mr Fitzjohn to confirm that his funds had been switched to the ‘DC Cash’ fund on 10 November 2008. The fund value of his account following the switch was £444,643.59.
Summary of Mr Fitzjohn’s position  
24. In May 2008 Mr Fitzjohn was invited by Countrywide plc to consider the transfer, at enhanced value, of his accrued rights in the Scheme to the Countrywide plc Group Personal Pension Scheme. After consultation with his financial advisers he arranged that they return the relevant documentation to Aon on his behalf by way of acceptance of the offer.

25. The invitation material prepared by BlackRock and included with the offer identified the various funds via which the transfer value could be invested. This included a Cash fund. The BlackRock transfer application form did not seek notification of the preferred fund or funds. Accordingly there is no reason to believe that the notification to Aon of his selection of the Cash fund for the whole of the transfer value, as was stated in the letter to them from Origen dated 16 July 2008 might not have been a valid instruction.

26. A second version of the application form dated 24 July 2008 was sent to Mercer on which was written “Funds to be invested in the cash fund”.

27. Mercer’s email to BlackRock dated 19 August 2008 attached a copy of the original faxed application but did not attach a copy of the covering fax which included Mr Fitzjohn’s instructions for investment in the Cash fund.

28. As a result of this BlackRock invested the funds in a lifestyle strategy.

29. Mr Fitzjohn did not receive BlackRock’s letter dated 27 August 2008 in which it provided details of the funds in which his transfer value had been invested.

30. In September 2008 it became evident that, contrary to his instruction, the BlackRock investment fund units purchased by the transfer value were ‘lifestyle’ units.
31. Later investigation revealed that the Cash allocation instruction never reached BlackRock.

32. The units purchased by the transfer value were reallocated to the Cash fund on 10 November 2008 by which time the value of the investments had decreased by £95,106.
33. Mr Fitzjohn has requested that (a) the number of Cash units held against his membership of the Group Personal Pension Scheme be increased to that which would apply now had effect been given to the allocation instruction at the date of transfer and (b) that the terms on which the reallocation of units to Cash effected on 10 November 2008 be checked to ensure that this did not itself cause additional financial detriment.
Summary of Aon’s position  
34. Aon was advising Countrywide plc on the transfer exercise of members from the Scheme to the Countrywide plc Group Personal Pension Scheme.
35. Aon was not advising Mr Fitzjohn on his particular circumstances.
36. Aon was not responsible for transferring the Scheme members’ funds to BlackRock, a task which was being handled by Mercer the Scheme Administrator.

37. The documents required to transfer were set out in a letter from Countrywide plc to Mr Fitzjohn. The letter explained that the required documents needed to be sent to Aon’s Harrow office (on the basis Aon was acting for Countrywide plc and this was an employer driven exercise).
38. The process was that Aon would then pass the relevant documents to Mercer, firstly to transfer member funds and secondly for Mercer to complete the relevant section of members’ application forms as the Scheme Administrator.

39. Mr Fitzjohn’s IFA, Origen, faxed his discharge form and BlackRock application to Aon on 16 July 2008. The one page faxed instruction cover letter which attached the documents asked for Mr Fitzjohn’s transfer payment to be invested in the BlackRock Cash fund.

40. Aon sent the faxed cover letter and forms to Mercer by Special Delivery on 18 July 2008 to ensure that Mercer processed the transfer in accordance with the faxed instruction letter from the IFA. There is a suggestion by Mercer e.g. its letter dated 21 April 2009 to Origen that Aon should have provided additional commentary to Mercer on the instruction contained in the one page fax. Aon disagrees and says that the only conclusion it can draw is that the one page fax was not read or if it was it was not understood, but this would be hard to imagine as the content is short and easily understandable, particularly to professional pension administrators.

41. We now know that Mercer did not forward the one page faxed instruction to BlackRock with the result that Mr Fitzjohn’s money was invested in BlackRock’s default fund, even though no instructions had been given to BlackRock that this was intended.
42. Aon considers that it entirely discharged its very limited remit in this matter which was to forward relevant documents to the Scheme Administrator. In essence Aon was acting as a forwarding service for correspondence, particularly in Mr Fitzjohn’s case, where the correspondence was clear on the face of it as to what was required.

43. Aon believes that it would be unreasonable to attribute liability to it for what it wholly considers to be the failure of Mercer to read the incoming correspondence. It has not seen any sensible suggestion to what more it could have done to draw to the attention of Mercer Mr Fitzjohn’s instructions nor does it accept that it was under any duty to do so.

44. Aon has reiterated that it believes that its duty to provide all relevant information was discharged and that there should be no finding against it particularly where no specific defect in the project which caused any loss to Mr Fitzjohn has been identified.

Summary of BlackRock’s position  
45. The information Mr Fitzjohn received from BlackRock informed him that the default option for investment was the ‘lifestyle’ option unless a different investment choice was made.
46. Mr Fitzjohn’s adviser was aware of the need to make an election.

47. BlackRock did not receive an election on behalf of Mr Fitzjohn, therefore it does not believe that it can be held responsible for the fact that his intention to invest in Cash, of which it was unaware at the time, was not actioned.

48. In addition to its letter dated 28 August 2008 it says it had also written to Mr Fitzjohn on 27 August 2008 at which time it had provided details of the funds in which his transfer value had been invested.

49. On 8 September BlackRock received a request for information from Origen who were provided with the current fund value and details of the investment funds.

50. On 16 October 2008 Origen contacted BlackRock and it was at this point that it first became aware of Mr Fitzjohn’s intention to invest his transfer payment in cash.

51. On 20 October 2008 BlackRock emailed Aon to ask for their thoughts on the matter.

52. Aon responded on 29 October 2008 to say “We were informed by Mr Fitzjohn’s IFA that the transfer payment was to be invested in your cash fund. We informed Mercer of this by letter on 18 July, as we were aware that Mercer were required to complete Part H of the Transfer Application Form and forward this to you. It does appear that Mercer did not inform you of the instruction to invest in the cash fund”.

53. On 6 November 2008 Mr Fitzjohn telephoned BlackRock having been asked to do so by his adviser regarding potentially switching his funds into cash. It was explained to him that switching into cash would prevent any further fall in value whilst his complaint was being investigated. Mr Fitzjohn gave instructions for his account to be switched into cash and this was completed on 10 November 2008.

Summary of Countrywide plc’s and the Scheme Trustees’ position  
54. Countrywide plc and the Scheme Trustees oppose the allegations of maladministration on the basis that they acted reasonably throughout including appointing advisers/administrators of national repute to carry out the various tasks.
55. There is no perceived conflict between Mr Fitzjohn’s position and the position of Countrywide plc and the Scheme Trustees.
56. Mercer’s role was Scheme Administrator. It appears that they agreed with Aon to act as handling agent by sending completed transfer forms to BlackRock (alongside other documents that had to be sent in conjunction with the transfer). This arrangement would not have been documented and was never communicated to the Countrywide plc / Schemes Trustees representative.

57. Nonetheless in accepting this responsibility there was a duty of care owing to the transferee to ensure that the correct transfer form was sent. Mercer failed to communicate to BlackRock, Mr Fitzjohn’s transfer instructions pursuant to the 16 July 2008 transfer form cover fax and pursuant to the 24 July 2008 transfer form.
58. Further, as Scheme Administrator, Mercer are required to perform their duties to an appropriate professional standard, including effecting transfers in accordance with instruction.

59. Aon’s role was Adviser to Countrywide plc in relation to the Enhanced Transfer Value project plus project manager.

60. Aon advised Countrywide plc on the content of various member communications, organising member mailings, handling agent in terms of receiving the offer acceptances and transfer requests plus notifying the relevant parties of the transfer requests.

61. It is Aon who set up the arrangements with Mercer for communication of transferee instructions to BlackRock.

62. There is clearly a sharing of responsibilities between Aon and Mercer. 
63. BlackRock’s role was the provider of the Group Personal Pension Plan.

The BlackRock standard transfer form has been criticised on the basis that it does not include a space requesting the member to make an investment choice. BlackRock made an assumption that Lifestyle should apply whereas in practice every other transferee had elected for cash.
Summary of Mercer’s position  
64. Mercer has said that BlackRock were responsible for the design of the application form which was not adequate for Mr Fitzjohn to convey his investment instructions.
65. Mercer was not involved in the design of the project, the information provided to members, the design of the forms or the strategic decisions relating to the transfer exercise.
66. BlackRock provided the application form to capture the relevant information required from members in order to complete the transfer exercise.
67. Aon was responsible for conveying applications completed by members of the Scheme to BlackRock.

68. Mercer considers that the loss which Mr Fitzjohn suffered directly resulted from the poor drafting of the BlackRock application form which was not adequate to convey the instructions to BlackRock. They say that the failure to invest Mr Fitzjohn’s funds in the correct fund would not have occurred had the BlackRock application forms been fit for purpose.

69. Mercer’s role in the process, as Scheme Administrator, was limited to providing both Countrywide plc and Aon with member and scheme data and calculating the transfer values in order to facilitate the transfer out exercise.

70. Mercer submits that it is not responsible for any loss which Mr Fitzjohn may have suffered as a result of BlackRock failing to invest his transfer value in the Cash fund. Mercer’s role was to merely forward members’ application forms to BlackRock, together with other administration documentation and information it was obliged to send to BlackRock.
71. Mercer’s role did not include reviewing members’ application forms to ensure that relevant data required by BlackRock from the member had been captured, nor did it agree (commercially or otherwise) to this with either of Aon, Origen or Mr Fitzjohn.

72. Mercer accepts that Origen faxed a copy of Mr Fitzjohn’s application form on 16 July 2008 to Aon and this fax contained a copy of Mr Fitzjohn’s application form and a covering fax. Aon was aware that the application form faxed by Origen did not contain all of the relevant information.

73. Origen had put Aon on notice of the fact that the investment election details were set out on the covering fax enclosing the application form. Neither Origen nor Aon alerted Mercer to the fact that the cover fax contained important member data despite the fact that Mercer were being asked to forward on the application forms to BlackRock.
74. Mercer received Origen’s letter dated 28 July 2008 enclosing Mr Fitzjohn’s hard copy application form which had been signed by Mr Fitzjohn on 24 July 2008. The covering letter from Origen said that it was enclosing the originals of forms which Mercer previously received copies of. Mercer was not aware, and there was nothing in that letter to draw Mercer’s attention to the fact, that the enclosed original forms were materially different to those previously sent to Aon by fax signed by Mr Fitzjohn on 16 July 2008.

75. Mercer was not aware of the conversation which it is claimed took place between Aon and Origen in which it is stated Aon instructed Origen that writing on the forms that the funds were to be invested in the Cash fund would be sufficient and that Mr Fitzjohn’s investment had been set out on the covering fax of 16 July 2008.
76. Neither Origen nor Aon informed Mercer of the inadequacy of the application form and so Mercer were unaware of the relevance of the covering fax dated 16 July 2008. In addition, Origen did not inform Mercer of the material difference on the application form enclosed with their letter of 28 July 2008. It was perfectly reasonable, in the circumstances, for Mercer to have provided BlackRock with the faxed application form as they had no reason to believe the application form did not contain all relevant information.
77. It was the responsibility of Origen, Aon and BlackRock to ensure that Mr Fitzjohn’s investment choice was carried out in accordance with his instructions.

Conclusions

78. The facts of the case are not in dispute. Mr Fitzjohn made it as clear as he could that he wished his transfer value to be invested in the Cash fund. However, that instruction was not received by BlackRock and there is dispute over whose responsibility this is.
79. Mercer has expressed the view that Origen should have ensured that Mercer were made aware of the material investment information which was noted on the hard copy application form sent by letter dated 28 July 2008. I disagree. I consider that Origen did all that it could in the circumstances to ensure that Mr Fitzjohn’s investment instructions were communicated. It could not reasonably have been expected to consider at that stage that the instructions that it had faxed to Aon on 16 July 2008 were not going to reach BlackRock.
80. It is not disputed that Mr Fitzjohn had the option to self select his investment funds. This was clearly stated in the factsheet sent to him under cover of the letter dated 2 May 2008. However, the application form which was sent to him gave no opportunity for him to make this selection. BlackRock has told me that the application was a standard form. I am surprised that such a form does not include a field for the member to set out his investment choice. The factsheet was issued on BlackRock stationery and whilst the degree of input they had to its content is not clear, I consider that BlackRock had a responsibility to ensure that the application form was consistent with the options set out in that factsheet.
81. Equally, I consider that Aon had a responsibility as adviser to Countrywide plc to ensure that there were robust processes in place to enable the transfers to be completed in accordance with members’ wishes.
82. Mercer has said that Aon was responsible for conveying applications completed by members of the Scheme to BlackRock and that its role was limited to providing both Countrywide plc and Aon with data and calculating the transfer values in order to facilitate the transfer out exercise. I have to say that I am not persuaded by this argument as it is clear that transfer applications were sent by Aon to Mercer and then on to BlackRock. It may be that this was simply for convenience and that there was no written agreement in place to evidence this understanding, but nonetheless Mercer accepted this role and had a duty to exercise due care and diligence in how it was carried out. Notwithstanding the shortcomings of the process and the documentation the fact remains that Mr Fitzjohn’s clear investment instructions were sent from Origen to Aon and then from Aon to Mercer. BlackRock have confirmed to me that had they received a copy of the fax dated 16 July 2008 they would have accepted the instructions as  valid. I therefore consider that the fact that the fax was not sent by Mercer to BlackRock is the primary reason why Mr Fitzjohn’s instructions were not carried out.

83. BlackRock has said that it wrote to Mr Fitzjohn on 27 August 2008 and has provided me with a copy of that letter. This letter was issued as part of a special exercise as a number of relatively large transfers were being received. Whilst the account number in the heading is incorrect I consider that the letter is clear and that its meaning would not have been lost on Mr Fitzjohn. It referred to previous correspondence regarding the transfer of Mr Fitzjohn’s pension benefits from the Countrywide plc Pension Scheme and confirmed that a cheque for £539,749.00 had been received. It set out details of how this sum had been invested in a combination of the DC 50/50 Global Growth and L&G Global Equity 50/50 funds.

84. Mr Fitzjohn says that he did not receive this letter whilst BlackRock says that it is as confident as it can be that the letter was posted. It is addressed correctly and I therefore consider it more likely than not that it would have been received. Furthermore, in his Application Form to my office Mr Fitzjohn says that he first became aware of this matter on 27 August 2008.
85. However, it was not until 16 October 2008 that Origen alerted BlackRock to the fact that Mr Fitzjohn’s instructions had not been carried out. The reason for the delay is not clear, but I consider that it is not unreasonable to have expected Mr Fitzjohn and his adviser to have realised the error and instructed that it be corrected immediately thereby mitigating some of Mr Fitzjohn’s loss. In my view there is no reason why the position could not have rectified within two weeks of the date BlackRock’s letter, 27 August 2008.
86. BlackRock has told me that the value of Mr Fitzjohn’s fund on 10 September 2008 was £539,300.32 a reduction of £448.68 on the sum transferred.

87. BlackRock has confirmed to me that no charges or penalties were applied to Mr Fitzjohn’s account when it was switched into the Cash fund.

88. BlackRock has also told me that Mr Fitzjohn’s account remains invested in the Cash fund.

89. I consider that Aon and BlackRock have jointly contributed to half of Mr Fitzjohn’s loss by their failure to ensure that there was a robust process and adequate documentation in place.

90. I consider that the remaining half of Mr Fitzjohn’s loss to have been caused by Mercer’s failure to forward his investment instructions to BlackRock

Directions   
Within 28 days of the date of this letter 

91. Mercer to pay to Mr Fitzjohn’s account the sum of £224.34 plus interest from 10 September 2008 to the date of payment. Interest to be calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.
92. Aon to pay to Mr Fitzjohn’s account the sum of £112.17 plus interest from 10 September 2008 to the date of payment. Interest to be calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.
93. Blackrock to pay to Mr Fitzjohn’s account the sum of £112.17 plus interest from 10 September 2008 to the date of payment. Interest to be calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.
JANE IRVINE
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

25 September 2012
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